Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Wednesday, 12th June, 2019
at 6.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Pat Wood

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk

Service Director - Transactions & Universal
Services

Mitch Sanders

Tel: 023 8083 3613
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

 Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors Blatchford, G Galton, B Harris, Kataria, McEwing, Noon, Prior,

Renyard, Spicer, and Streets.

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with
licences for which the Council is
responsible under the Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005,
including:-

o Determination of applications for
review of premises licences and
club premises certificates;

e Determination of representations to
applications for premises licences
and club premises certificates,
variations and various permits;

o Determination of police objections
to applications for:

o Variation of designated
premises supervisors

e Transfer of premises licences

e Personal licences for the sale of
alcohol

e Determination of objections to
temporary event notices.

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant

representations may address the

meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest. New matters, not
raised within a written representation,
can not be relied upon at the hearing.

When dealing with Licensing Act

matters the Sub-Committee must

only take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

e prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

e prevention of public nuisance

e protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with

Gambling Act matters the Sub

Committee must only take into

account the statutory L
[...]
tting out reasons for the decision; and

e clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e |eave out of account irrelevant considerations;
e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 28 and
30 November 2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE -THE
REGENTS PARK,35 REGENTS PARKS,SOUTHAMPTON SO15 8PG (Pages 7 - 42)

Application for grant of a variation of a premises licence-The Regents Park,35 Regents
Park Road, Southampton SO15 8PG

Tuesday, 4 June 2019 Service Director - Transactions and Universal
Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Minutes

28" November, 2018
30" November, 2018

Page 1



Page 2



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2018

28.

29.

30.

31.

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Furnell and Streets

ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2018 and 24 October
2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the parties to the hearings, press and public be excluded at a predetermined
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE FUMEE, GROUND
FLOOR RETAIL TELEPHONE HOUSE,73 HIGH STREET,SOUTHAMPTON SO14
2NW

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and
Universal Services for an application for a premises licence in respect of Cafe Fumee,
Ground Floor Retail, Telephone House, 73 High Street Southampton SO14 2NW.

Mr Tarafdar (Applicant) and Elaine Jeffery (Principle Environmental Health Officer)
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted subject to the conditions agreed with
the Police and Environmental Health

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises
licence at Cafe Fumee, Ground Floor Retail, Telephone House, 73 High Street

Southampton SO14 2NW. It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the
Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing

Policy.

Pages



The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally
today, by all parties. Human rights and equalities legislation have been borne in mind
whilst making the decision.

The Sub-Committee noted that representations had been received from Environmental
Health and the Police. Conditions had been agreed with the Police prior to the hearing
and on that basis the Police did not feel a hearing was necessary and therefore did not
attend. A condition had been proposed by Environmental Health who had objected on
the basis of public nuisance arising from smoke, odour and noise resulting
predominantly from the use of outside areas.

The applicant attended the hearing and confirmed agreement of the proposed condition
as set out in the papers namely the representation from Environmental Health. The
Sub-Committee was accordingly advised that there remained no issue to determine and
it accordingly endorsed the agreement reached between the parties during the course
of the hearing.

In light of all the above, the Sub-Committee determined to grant the application as
applied for and in accordance with the operating schedule which shall form the basis of
conditions attached to the licence, conditions agreed with the police in advance of the
hearing and the condition proposed by Environmental Health at the hearing and
amended to read as follows for clarity.

“Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied at the premises otherwise than to persons taking
table meals there and for consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal.”

Reasons

The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice that it had no option other than to endorse
the agreement as set out above and grant the licence in accordance with all the
conditions agreed between the parties and those to be applied in accordance with the
operating schedule.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out that right in full.

= i
Page 4



SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Bogle and B Harris

32.

33.

34.

35.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that having applied the public interest test and in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 it was not appropriate to disclose this
information as it contained sensitive details of an ongoing police investigation.
Accordingly the press and public were excluded from the hearing.

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - SEYMOUR'S WINE BAR,
CARLTON HOUSE, 1 CARLTON PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO15 2DZ
(ADJOURNED FROM MEETING ON 24 OCTOBER 2018)

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a review of premises licence in
respect of Seymour’s Wine Bar, Carlton House, 1 Carlton Place, Southampton, SO15
2DZ (adjourned from meeting on 24 October).

Hampshire Constabulary, the Premises Licence Holder and his representatives were
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence could continue with the conditions proposed by
the police and accepted by the Premises Licence Holder attached to it.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

This was a continuation of the hearing previously adjourned on 24 October 2018 to
consider the application for review of the premises licence at Seymour's Wine Bar,
Carlton House, 1 Carlton Place, Southampton, SO15 2DZ.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review and
representations by the parties present at the hearing. It has given due regard to the

Page’s



Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted
statement of Licensing Policy. Human rights and Equalities legislation has been borne
in mind.

The Sub-Committee noted that there has been a change of Premises Licence Holder
since the application for review was made. The DPS requested removal from his
position from the 5 October 2018 and there is currently no DPS. The premises has
been closed since that time and there is no intention to re-open until a new DPS is
appointed.

The Sub-Committee has noted the revised conditions proposed by the police and the
fact that they have been accepted by the Premises Licence Holder. Having reviewed
the conditions the Sub-Committee are satisfied that these address the issues that have
been raised in the application and meet the licensing objectives of the prevention of
crime and disorder and public safety.

In light of the above the Sub-Committee has determined that the Licence should
continue with the conditions proposed by the police and accepted by the Premises
Licence Holder attached to it.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee heard from the Police about the history of incidents at the venue
that led to their application for a review of the premises licence. This demonstrated the
need for the proposed conditions to be attached to the Licence.

In addition, the Sub-Committee heard from the new Premises Licence Holder and his
representative. They were not involved in the premises prior to October and gave an
outline of their intentions for the future operation of the venue. They also confirmed that
they agreed that the proposed conditions were fair, reasonable and proportionate.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully all of the options available to it in
accordance with Section 52 (4) of the Act. However, in light of the agreement between
the parties and its own consideration of the proposed conditions the Sub-Committee
concluded that the Licence should continue with the conditions proposed by the police
and accepted by the Premises Licence Holder attached to it.

There is a right of appeal for any party to the Magistrates’ Court. All parties will receive
written notification of the decision with reasons which will set out that right in full.

8=
Page 6



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A
VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Regents Park, 35 Regents Park Road Southampton SO15 8PG

SUBJECT

DATE OF HEARING 12t June 2018 at 18:00hrs

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR — TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL SERVICES
E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk

Application Date : 24th April 2019 Application Received 25th April 2018
Application Valid :  25th April 2018 Reference : 2019/02731/01SPRV

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory?
Safeguarding Children Yes
Page 7

1 of 36


mailto:licensing@southampton.gov.uk

Fire Service No Response

Environmental Health - Licensing Yes

Home Office No Response

Building Control No Response

Public Health Manager No Response

Police - Licensing No Response

Trading Standards No Response

Other Representations

Name Address Contributor Type

Mr Malcom Streeton (1 Claremount crescent Southampton Local resident
SO15 4GR

Clir. S Galton Municipal Floor 1 Civic Centre Millbrook Ward Councillor
Southampton

Legal Implications

1.

The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an
application for variation of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a
presumption of grant of an application for variation of a premises licence, subject to the
determination of the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall
interests of the local community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:

o the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

e the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;
e its own statement of licensing policy

¢ the Statutory Guidance

An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities
sought.

An applicant for variation of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any
other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the
decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed.

In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is thus
obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. The practical effect of
this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence submitted in
accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

The sub-committee must also have regard to:

e The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in
its area.

e The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the European

Page 8
2 of 36




Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a way that is
incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected by the Act.
Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an effect upon another
person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of proportionality - the
need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the community as a whole.
Any action taken by the sub-committee which affect another's rights must be no more
onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matters set out in this report must
be considered in light of the above obligations.

Copies of the application for variation of a premises licence and the representations to it are
annexed to this report.

Page 9
3 of 36



Summary of application

Applicant Star Pub and Bars Ltd.
Agent for licence Holder: Flint Bishop LLP
DPS Mr.M.Sylvester

This is a full variation application to allow the following:

o gk

To extend the opening hours to allow the premises to open from 08.00 daily for
breakfast coffee and tea etc.

To extend the start time for films, indoor sporting events and sale of alcohol to
10.00 on Sunday.

To extend the opening hours to allow the premises to close on Sunday at 00.30
the following day

To extend the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol on Sunday to midnight.

To permit late night refreshment on Sunday from 23.00 to midnight

Amend the licensing plan in accordance with drawing number 250 rev C dated 5"
March 2019

To remove all conditions in Annex 2 and Annex 3 and replace with new conditions
that are outlined in the application form. Please note that this will change the time
the windows have to be closed from 21.00 to 22.00 when regulated
entertainment, is taking place.

To add the non-standard timings (seasonal variation). These proposed non-
standard timing are the same as currently on the existing licence —condition 1
under Annex 3

A copy of the current licence is attached to this report.

Application form - Pages 2-23

Current Premises Licence — Pages 24-30

Hearing Procedure Notes - Pages 31-34

Representation from Local Resident - Page 35

Representation from Local Councillor - Page 36

Page 10
4 of 36




Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

WE Star Pubs & Bars Limited

(Insert name(s} of applicant)

Being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under $34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below.

Premises Licence Number
2017/01121/01SPRD

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Regents Park Hotel (TBK The Regent's Park) Received
35 Regents Park Road On

Southampton &
Eastleigh Licensing Partnership

Post Town ] Southampton I Postcode l S015 8PG
Telephone number at premises 023 8077 1152
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £24,250

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if different 3-4 Broadway Park

from premises address Edinburgh
Post Town | Edinburgh Postcode EH12 9JZ
Page 11

5 of 36




Part 3 - Variation

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? [ Yes [ | No
_Day Month _Year

If not do you want the variation to take | TTT11

effect from

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to
the introduction of the late night levy? (Please see guidance

note 1) [Yes M No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (please read guidance note 1)
The application proposes to:-

1. Amend the licensing plan in accordance with drawing number 250 rev C dated 5tn
March 2019 which accompanies this application. Please note that the proposed

shancoo ta tha dnun # ara nnat tn talea affact until the warks ara ramnlate and the

Wi A LN e PP
o J

Licensing Authority are notified
2 Extend the opening hours to allow the premises to open from 08.00 daily for breakfast.
coffee and tea etc.
3. Extend the start time for films, indoor sporting events and sale of alcohol to 10.00 on
Sunday
Extend the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol on Sunday to midnight
Extend the opening hours to allow the premises to close on Sunday at 00.30 the
following day
Permit late night refreshment on Sunday from 23.00 to midnight
Remove all conditions under Annex 2 and Annex 3 and replace with updated conditions
Add non-standard timings
Change the name of the premises to “The Regent's Park®

o

© o~

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at ‘
i  N/A
any one time, please state the number expected to attend. ¢

Page 12
6 of 36




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to

change if this application to vary is successful

Provision of requlated entertainment

a) pl
[...]
d timings for
the sale of alcohol on Monday to Thursday. On Sunday the premises would close 30
minutes after the sale of alcohol has ceased. Our application also seeks to permit late night
refreshment on Sunday which would allow the premises to sell hot drinks to their customers
during these times.

The variation application has also been submitted to update the Premises Licence
conditions to ensure that they are suitable for the style of operation at the premises moving
forward and to uphold the licensing objectives. The proposed non-standard timings are
avisting condition 1 under Annex 3 so nothing further is being requested in terms of non-
standard timings than those currently permitted.

Considering the above, we believe that the variation wouid not have an adverse impact on
the licensing objectives and we believe that the measures proposed wili ensure the
premises continue to promote the licensing objectives, and that these measures are
adequate and further conditions are not required.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record should
include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff
who refused the sale. The record shall be made available for inspection at the
premises by the Police and other officers of Responsible Authorities at all times
whilst the premises are open.

2. An incident log shall be maintained at the premises and details of all known incidents
recorded within the log. The log shall be kept on the premises and be produced to
an authorised officer on reasonabile request.

3. Full training shall be provided to all staff involved in the sale of alcohol on
commencement of employment relating to prevention of underage sales of alcohol.
proxy sales of alcohol to underage persons and sales of alcohol to a person who is
drunk.

¢) Public safety

Please see box a) above. We understand our obligations under existing legislation and take
our responsibilities seriously.

Page 26
20 of 36




d) The prevention of public nuisance

4. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits and in the external area requesting
customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and area
quietly

5. When regulated entertainment, including live and recorded music, is taking place
inside the premises after 22:00 all external windows and doors shall be kept closed,
except in the event of an emergency and to permit access and egress

6. Customers will not be permitted to remove from the premises any drinks supplied by
the premises (alcoholic or otherwise) in open containers unless to an external area
set aside for consumption

e) The protection of children from harm

7. Children must be accompanied by an adult at all times whilst on the premises

Checklist: Please tick to indicate agreement
. | have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or
° I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application
has been made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. ]
. I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable M
. | understand that | must now advertise my application
. | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation M
. I understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected |

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE
OF ANY AMOUNT

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 12)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or
other duly authorised agent (See guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature
Date 24/04/2019
Capacity Flint Bishop LLP — Solicitors for and on behalf of applicant

Page 2
[...]
remises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description,

Regents Park Hotel
35 Regents Park Road
Southampton

SO15 8PG

Telephone number

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence
Films

Indoor sporting events

Live music

Recorded music

Provision of late night refreshment

Supply by retail of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
Films

Monday 10:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 00:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00
Thursday 10:00 - 00:00
Friday 10:00 - 00:30
Saturday 10:00 - 00:30
Sunday 11:00 - 23:00
Indoor sporting events
Monday 10:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 00:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00
Thursday 10:00 - 00:00
Friday 10:00 - 00:30
Saturday 10:00 - 00:30
Sunday 11:00 - 23:00

Page 30
343840 24 of 36



Live music

Monday 10:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 23:00
Thursday 10:00 - 23:00
Friday 10:00 - 00:00
Saturday 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday 11:00 - 22:30
Recorded music
Monday 10:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 23:00
Thursday 10:00 - 23:00
Friday 10:00 - 00:00
Saturday 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday 11:00 -22:30
Provision of late night refreshment
Monday 23:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 23:00 - 00:00
Wednesday 23:00 - 00:00
Thursday 23:00 - 00:00
Friday 23:00 -01:00
Saturday 23:00 -01:00
Supply by retail of alcohol
Monday 10:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 00:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00
Thursday 10:00 - 00:00
Friday 10:00 - 00:30
Saturday 10:00 - 00:30
Sunday 11:00 - 23:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday 10:00 -00:30
Tuesday 10:00 - 00:30
Wednesday  10:00 - 00:30
Thursday 10:00 - 00:30
Friday 10:00 - 01:00
Saturday 10:00 - 01:00
Sunday 11:00 -23:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Alcohol is supplied for consumption both on and off the premises

Part 2

Page 31
343840 250f 36




Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence

[...]
er will remain to record the decision. Details of any legal
advice will be recorded and referenced in the decision and reasons.

(c) The parties will be invited to wait to be informed of the outcome.

(d) As soon as the decision is reached, the public and press will be invited to return to
the room in which the hearing took place, and the Chair will announce the decision
and the reasons for it.

(e) If aroom is available, the Committee may retire to deliberate and make its decision

(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as
possible.

In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of the
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints (and the
Hearings Regulations permit — Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is not
possible) the decision shall be made within 5 working days beginning with the day of the
hearing or the last day of the hearing.

LA2003 and GA2005 procedure

Page 40
34 of 36



Malcolm Streeton
1 Claremont Crescent
Southampton
SO154GR

Tel: *

Licencing Team

Southampton and Eastleigh Licencing Partnership
PO Box 1767

Southampton

SO189LA

Regarding the planning permission application for the Regent Park Hotel, Regents
Park Road. Lodged on 25/4/19

I am writing to object to elements of this planning permission that extend the opening
hours, and the hours when drinks may be sold. Most importantly the later night
opening on Sundays.

The premises are in a residential area close to houses, and as such noise is an issue.
Although some noise is to be expected, it is already excessive. In summer they often
have load music and Karaoke in the premisses, with windows open such that it is loud

outside.

They also seem to attract noisy customers and there is often shouting and swearing
from customer seated in the outside area. This continues when they leave walking
through the residential area. It is evident the landiord does nothing to 
[...]
n.gov.uk>
Subject: New Licensing Applications for Millbrook ward, 26-APR-19

Councillor,
You may wish to be aware that the following licensing application has been received in respect of premises in your

Ward:

New Licensing Applications for Millbrook ward

Premises . Licence Date Consultation
Premises Address ) ) Status | Reference
Name Type Received |Expiry Date
The 35 Regents Park Premises
Regents Road Southampton | Licence - 25-APR-19 | 23-MAY-19 3_CON | 2019/02731/01SPRV
Park | S0O15 8PG Variation
Page 42

36 of 36



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE -THE REGENTS PARK,35 REGENTS PARKS,SOUTHAMPTON SO15 8PG
	Hearing Report-Regents Park
	Regents Park -App
	Regents Park-Plan
	Regents Park- Current licence
	Premises Licence

	Hearing procedure-
	Preliminary matters
	General information on the conduct of the hearing
	Hearing Procedure
	The applicant
	The representations
	Summing up
	Sub-Committee’s decision


	Regents Park-Objection M Streeton
	Regents Park-Objection Cllr. S Galton






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, McEwing and B Harris

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 28 November 2018 and 30 
November 2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  The parties to the hearing, press and the public, 
unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, would be invited to return immediately following that 
private session at which time the matter would be determined and the decision of the 
Sub-Committee announced.

4. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE -THE 
REGENTS PARK,35 REGENTS PARKS,SOUTHAMPTON SO15 8PG 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services for grant of a variation of a premises licence in respect of the 
Regents Park, 35 Regents Park Road, Southampton SO15 8PG

The Licensees, Kevin and Marion Healy, their representative George Domleo and 
Councillor S Galton were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the variation of premises licence be granted, save for the extension of 
the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol on Sunday, which shall remain at 23:00.  In 
view of this the application for late night refreshment on Sunday was also refused.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for variation of a 
premises licence at The Regents Park, 35 Regents Park Road, Southampton SO15 
8PG.  It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, 



- 2 -

statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy. Human Rights 
legislation was borne in mind whilst making the decision.

The Sub-Committee noted that representations had been made by one resident and a 
Councillor.  No responsible authority had made representations and no other residents 
had objected.

The Sub-Committee also noted that the application was amended so that when 
regulated entertainment, including live and recorded music was taking place inside the 
premises, all external windows and doors shall be kept closed from 21:00.

In light of all the above, the Sub-Committee has determined to grant the application, 
save for the extension of the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol on Sunday, which 
shall remain at 23:00.  In view of this the application for late night refreshment on 
Sunday is also refused.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant’s representative and evidence from the 
premises licence holder.  The Sub-Committee also heard from Councillor S Galton in 
person at the hearing and considered both written objections.

Generally, the objectors are concerned that any additional extension to licensable 
activities will lead to an increase in public nuisance.  The Sub-Committee accepted 
legal advice provided during the course of the hearing confirming that the scope of the 
Sub-Committee’s remit is limited to determination of the variation application and not a 
wider review of the premises generally.  Accordingly, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine to what extent, if at all, the proposed variation would lead to additional issues 
at the premises.  In this case the Sub-Committee specifically looked at the increased 
hours on Sundays, and felt that this would adversely impact on the licensing objective 
of the prevention of public nuisance.  

There is a general right to review a premises licence which can be brought by residents 
or responsible authorities.  In the event that the premises causes issues of concern the 
licence, in its entirety, can be considered at that stage where the evidence supports it.  

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.


